
TLF WATER, INC. FEB242010 

M p  central 
CONSENT ORDER 

This Consent Order ("Order") is entered into between the State of Florida Department 

of Environmental Protection ("Department"), Three Lakes Park Co-op, Inc., and TLP Water, 

Inc. ("Respondent Three Lakes" and "Respondent TLP," respectively) to reach settlement of 

certain matters at issue between the Department and Respondents. 

The Department finds and Respondents neither admit nor deny the following: 

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of Florida having the 

power and duty to protect Florida's water resources and to administer and enforce the 

provisions of the Florida Safe Drinking Water Act, Sections 403.850, Florida Statutes 

("F.S."), and the rules promulgated and authorized in Title 62, Florida Administrative Code 

("F.A.C."). The Department has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this Order. 

2. 

3. 

Respondents are persons within the meaning of Section 403.852(5), F.S. 

Respondent Three Lakes is a cooperative, pursuant to Chapter il9, Florida 

Statutes, that owned and operated a public water system ("PWY) consisting of a water 

treatment plant ("WTP") and its associated piping ("System"). The System uses ground water 

as its water source and provides water to a communi9 of approximately 80 persons by means 

of 53 service connections to a community of mobile homes (made up of the members of the 

Three Lakes cooperative and situated on land known as "Three Lakes Park") and single family 

homes (situated along Lakeside Lane and Canal Street). The System consists of water mains 

and service connections to individual user premises. The System has piped servi- 
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connections to premises along Canal Strret and Lakeside Lane and within Three Lakes Park, 
north of U.S. Highway 441. The water main runs from the well, through Three Lake Park and 

to the west end of Lakeside Lane. The WTF' is located at 12315 Us Highway 441, Tavares, Lake 

County, Florida, Latitude Z8°48'46" North, Longitude ttl"44'59" West. 

4. In approximately 1945, the System was installed by drilling a well on the 

currently existing WTP location and laying a 2" steel pipe line, from the well through what is 

now known as Three Lakg Park to the west end of Lakeside Lane. In 1948, the land now 

known as Three Lakes Park, including the WTF', was sold and developed as a fishing camp 

known as Kerry's Fish Camp. Sometune * in the 1950's the land now known as Three Lakes 

Park was again sold and turned into a rental mobile home park. Some records exist from that 

time period showing payments for water from the residents of Canal Saeet However, it is 

unknown how or when pipes were installed from the main on Meside Lane across a water 

body to the Canal Street residences. At one time, a total of three pipes extmuied across the 

water body, serving Canal Street residences. dthough only two such Pipes remain as of the 

date of this Consent Order. OnDecember 30,1992, the land now known as Three Lakes Park 
was purchased by the mobile home residents living thenmn, and they formed a cooperative, 

pursuant to Chapter n9, Florida Statutes, which is the Respondent Three Lakes. Respondent 

Three Lakes has continued to provide potable water to its cooperative owners and the 

residents on Lakeside Lane and Canal Stceetthroughthesystem, whichhas remamed . largely 

the same as it existed in the 1940s and 195os, except for replacement of some equipment at the 

WTP and emergency repairs. 

5. On or about h4arch 10,2008, Respondent Three Lakes transferred its interest in 

the PWS to Respondent nS, a Florida nonprofit cqmation, which continues to operate the 

PWS. Respondent TLP leases land owned by Respondent lluee Lakes fo r  office space and for 

the location of the WTP. Respondent TLP agrees to comply with the terns of this Order as 

evidenced by its execution of same, and is a party to this Consent Ma for purposes of 

implementing the COrrectN . e actions set forthherein. 

6. The Department finds that the following violations 
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a. The System componenb d t i n g  from the emergency repair and 
modifications were not designed and constructed using sound eq$merhg practice and 

in accordance with the requirrmentS of Rules 62-555320(1) and (Zl)(b), F.A.C., and 62- 

555.330, F.A.C. 

b. The water distribution system piping extensl 'ons do not meet Department 

regulations regarding the instahtion of potable mains that cross a surface water body. 

Respondents do not admit the Departmenvs findings contained m this Consent Order, 

but agree to its terms in the interest of amoperative resolutionofthis matter without further 

delay or litigation Thus, having reached a resolution of the matter, the Department and 

Respondents mutually a p e  and it is 

ORDERED: 

7. Within 6 months of the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent TLP 

shall submit an application to USDA Rural Development ("USDA Application") to apply for a 

combination of grants and loans to fund a project to connect to the City of Tavares and replace 

the System components as described m Exhibit 1, a November 20,2009, letter from Florida 
Rural Water Association (referred to co&ctivdy herein as the "connech 'mpraiecu'). 

a. Within 10 days of receiving notification from USDA of approval or denial 

of the USDA Application, Respondent TLP shall notify the Department of the result. 

b. Within 6 months of re&vbg a notificatian that USDA Rural Development 

funds will be awarded fortheproiea, Responaent TLPshall retainthe seryices of a 

Florida-registered professional en- to evaluate the connection Project and submit 

a Specific Permit application using form 62355.900(1), F.A.C., along with the required 

application fees, to the Department ("DEP Application") for a permit to construct the 

Connection Project 

C. The W-t will review the DBP Application submitted pursuant to 

Paragraph 7.b. above. In the went additional information, modifications, or 

specificatimsarenecgsaryto~& D W  Application. theDep&mentd issue a 

writtenrequestforinfonmation(.RFI")toRespondentTLPforsuchinformation 
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Respondent TLP shall accordingly submit the requested information in writing to the 
Department within 30 days of receipt of the request. Respondent TLP shall provide all 

information requested in any additional RFIs issued by the Depattment within 30 days 

of receipt of each request- Notwithstanding the foregoing, within 90 days of the date 

the Department receives the application pursuant to Paragraph 7.b. above, Respondent 

TLPshall provide all infcnmationrequestedby the Department that is necessary to 

complete the application. 

d. Within 8 months of issuance of all required permit@), Respondent TLP 

shall complete the modifiatims approved pursuant to the permit@) issued, and submit 

~theDeparhnentthe~s~tionofcomplet ionofconstruction,alongwith 

all required supporting documentatia Respondent TLP shall receive written 

Department clearance prior to placing the system modifications into service. 

e. Within 30 days of receiving Deparhnent clearance, Respondent 'I" shall 

sever the WTP h m  the Systemand begin distributing water fromthe City of Tavares. 

f. Within 60 days ofnxebhg-tclearance, the well serving the 

Pws shall be properly abandoned or puttoother beneficial use. 

8. If Respondent TLPis unable to obtain funding for the Ccmnech 'on Project, 

Respondent TLP shall complete the following: 
a Investigate, and report the results of the investigation to the Department, 

the System extensions to detemune . compliancewithDeparbnen~tionsregarding 

pipe protection (depth of cover) in conformance with engineerins standards including 

-onafterjnstauati!Dnandbefo~use. NSF s t a d a d s ,  field testing, and dlsmfech . _  

b. hvestigate, and + the results of the investigation to the Department, 
the existing 2-inch main of the water distribution system to dc' . whetheritisan 

adequate size to maintain service at adequate presswe under all operating conditions. 

c. Complete jmprove~~W~ to the System that will allow for a hydra& 

presswe test or water balaraceanaiysis to determme * whetherpastrepairstothe 
underground or subaqueopts Piping in the Lakeside Lane portion of the System and the 
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canal aossing are within acceptable AWWA strndards and comply with Chapter 62- 

555, F.A.C. 

d. Peform a hydraulic pressure test or water balance analysis and provide 

documentationofresultstotheDeparhnent,includingwhethertheLakgideLane 

portion of the System and the canal cmssing comply with accepcaMe AWWA standards 

and Chapter 62555, F.A.C. 

e. Provided there axe customers still being served at addressg 12253 

throughlZ27 Iakeside Lane, excavate the pations ofthe existingSystemserving 

Lakeside Lane where repairs were made during April/May 2007 and August 2007 in 

order to prepare a set of lecord drawings, signed and sealed by aFlorida-mg&ered 

prokssionalen@neer,Bhowingtheextentofallrepairs. 

f. Provided there axe customers still being served along Canal street, replace 

the scisting two canal amsings to serve customers onCanal street The crossing(s) will 

commence in the Vicinity of property lccated at 12227 Lakeside Lane, Tavares, FL 32778, 

and will be subject toreview and consent by the owner of that pmperty. Respondent 

TLP shall only be r e s p o n s i M e f o r ~  - thecanalcrossingitselfandnotforthe 

distribtion systein to the canal Street custoners that extends onto said customers’ 

respective properties. 

g. for any canal crossing^ ‘on, submit a Specific Permit application 
using form 62555.900(1), FAG, along with the required application fees, to the 
Department (“Crossing AppJi~ation~) for a permit to construct the canal aoss-s). 

9. The repairs and additions tothe System outlined above shall be made in 

accordance with chapter 62-5.55, F A C ,  and shall be completed no later than three years 

following TLIys rrceiptofnoticefmmthe USDAthatfunding forthe connection project has 

been denied or is unavailable. 

10. Respondent TLF’ shall pmvide updates on its progress tow& )ull compliance 

with this Consent M e r  by them day of every everrnumbered m o n a d  the Department 

notifies Respondent TLP of full compliance. 
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11. In the event that all ofthe qukmenb set forth inF'aragraph 7 are met, this 
system shall be classified as a coIlsecutive water system as defined in Rule 62550.220(18), 

F.A.C. As such, Respondent TLP shall operate the system in accordance with the requirements 

of Rule 62-550, F.A.C., and Rule 62555, F.A.C. Nothing in this Consent Order i s  intended to 

affect the jurisdiction of the Public Service ColIlmiSsl 'on 

12 Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent Three Lakes shall 
pay the Department $2,C@O.oO for CosOI and scpense~ incurred by the Deparhnent during the 

investigation of this matter and the Preparation and tracking of this Order. Additionally, 

Respondent TLP shall pay the Department $8m.00 in d e m e n t  of the @tory matters 

addressed in this Order. The ad penalties are appor l id  as follows: $3pOo.00 f o r  violations 

of Rule 62555.405,62555520(1), and 62555.520(2), F.A.C.; $3,OOO.CXl for violation of Rule 62- 

555.345, F.A.C.; $2,000.00 for violations of Rule 62355.320, F.A.C. However, in consideration 

of Respondent TLF"s timely performance on this Order, the Department will not assess the 

above $8,aHI.00 in penalties in this matter; if Respondent TLP fails to timely comply with any 

deadline in this Order, the-tmay makeamitten demand for payment ofthe 

penalties and Respondent TLP shall remit the p-to the Department within 60 days of 

that demand. 
13. Respondent TLPagreestopay the Deparbnent stipulated penalties in the 

amount of $500.00 per day far each and every day Respondent l" fails to timely comply with 

anyoftherequiranentsofparagraphs7through1oofthisorder. TkDepartmentmay 

demand stipulated penalties at any h e  after violations occur. Respondent TI2  shall pay 

stipulated penalties owed within 30 days of the &parbent's issuance of written demand for 

payment, and shall do so as further d-kd in Paragraph 15, below. Nothing in this 

paragraph shall prevent the Department f r o m ~ d t t o  spedfirally enforce any terms of 

this Order. Any stipulated @ties asstwed under this paragraph shall be in addition to the 

civil penalties agreed to in Paragraph 12 of this Order. 

14. Respondent TLP, OT Respandent Three Lakes, as applicable, shall make all 

payments~~byth i sorderbycash ier ' s~ormaneyorder .  Paymentinstrum ents 
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shall be made payable to the "Department of &-tal Protection" and shall include 

both the OGC number assigned to this Order and the notation "Ecosystem Mamagement and 

Restoration Trust Fund.'' 

15. Exceptasotherwise pravide&allslsbmittalsandpa~tsrequiredbythis 
Order shall be sent to Kim Dodson, Water Facilities, Dqmkmnt of En-entaI Rotection, 

3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232, Orlando, FL 32803. 

16. Respondent Three Lakes and Respondent TLP shall allow all authrized 

representatives of the Department access to the WTP, and the portions ofthe Syste~~~over 

which Respondent Three Lakes and Respondent TLP have ownership and/or control, at 

annpliancewiththetennsofthisorderand reasonable times for the purpose of determrmng . .  

therulesandstatutesadministered bYtheDepartment 

the pws is located ("Property"), if all ofthe requirements of this order have not been hruy 
satisfied, Respondent Three Lakes or khpondent TLP shall, at least 30 days prior to the sale or 

conveyance of the Facility or Roperty, (a) notify the Deparhnent of such sale or conveyance, 

(b) provide the name and address of the pumbse~, operator, OI -(s) in control of the 

Facility, and (c) provide a copy of this Order with all attachments to the purchaser, operator, 

or person@) in control of the PWS. The sale or conveyance of the PWS or the property does 

not relieve Respondent Three Lakes or Respondent TLP ofthe obligatims imposed m this 
Order. 

17. Inthe event of a sale or conveyance ofthePWS or ofthe pmperty upon which 

tive orjuaicialcldlengesby third mt~ If any event, including admrmstra . .  18. 

unrelated to Respondents, occu~s which~causes delay 01 the reasonable likelihood of delay in 

complying with the req . 
the delay was mwiU bemused by chnrmstances bqrondthereasoMMecontrolof 
Respondents and could not have been OT cannot be o~ercome by Respondents' due diligence. 

Neither economic drcumstan clesnorthefai.Iureofacontractor,subcontractor,m~ , or 
other agent (coflectiveIy referred to "contradof) to whom responsibility for @ o m  is 

delegabd to meet eonimctdly imposed deadlines shall be collsidered 

. of this order, Respondents shall have the burden of proving 

beyond 
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the control of Respondents (unless the cause of the c m ~ ~ ' s  lak M0-e was also 
beyond the contractor's control). Upon o c m  of an event c a e  delay, or upon 

becoming aware of a potenM for delay, Respondents shall notify the Department within the 

next three working days and shall, within seven calendar days notify h Department in 

writing of (a) the anticipated length and cause of the delay, @) the - taken or to be 
taken to prevent or minimize the delay, and (c) the timetable by which Responden& in&d to 

implement these measures. If the parties can agree that the delay or antidpated delay has 

been or will be caused by cinrumstances beyond the reasonable control of Respondents, the 

time for performance hereunder shan. be extended. The Department may consider economic 

circumstances in an extension of time for performance hereunder. The agreement to extend 

compliance must iden* the provisiOn or provisions extended, the new compliance date or 

dates, and the additional measures Respondents must take to avoid or minimize the delay, if 

any. Failure of Respondents to comply with the notice requirements of this paragraph in a 

timely manner constitutes a waiver of Respondents' right to request an exterm 'on of time for 

compliance for those circumstances 

19. The Department, for and inconsideralion ofthe compk and timely 

p e r f o m e  by Respondents of all the obligations agreed to in this Order, hereby 

conciitiody waives its right to seek judicial imposition of damages or civil penalties for the 

violations 

upon Respondent Three Lakes' and Respondent TL€"s complete compliamz with all of the 

terms of this Order. 

above up to the date of the filing af this Order. This waiver iS conditioned 

tive authority This Order isa sethmntofthe Deparhnent'scivil and admuusb 
. .  

20. 
&g d m  Norida law to O v e t h e  matters addressedherein. This Ordm is not a 

settlement of any criminal liabilities which may arise under Florida law, nor is it a settlement 

of any violation which may be prosecuted 

Order does not relieve Respondent Three Lakes or Respondent 'I" of the need to comply 

with applicable federal, state, or local laws, des, or ordinances. 

llyoraviuyunderfeddlaw. Fintryofthis . .  
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21. n e  -t hereby scpres~l~ reserve the right to initiate appropriate legal 
action to address any violations of statutes or rules a- by the Department that are 
not speafidy resolved by this Order. 

22. Respondents are full yaware that a violationofthe terms ofthis order may 
subpa Respondents to judicial imposition of damages, ad penalties up to $ s , ~ . o O  per day 

per violation, and criminal penalties. 

23. respondent sack nod edge and wake their right to an^ tive hearing 
pursuant to sections 120.569 and l20.57, FS., on the terms of this Order. Respondents also 

acknowledge and waive their right to appeal the terms of this Order pursuant to section 

120.68, FS. 
24. Nomod~fia . tiom ofthe terms ofthis Order will be effective until reduced to 

writing, executed by both Responaents and the -t, and filed with the d a k  of the 

Department 
25. The terms and conditions set forthinthis Order may be enfoIced in a court of 

competent w c t i o n  pursuant to sections 120.69 and 403.l2l, FS. Failure to comply with the 

tenns of this order c & t ~ h  a violation of section 403.161(1)@), FS. 

26. This consent order is a final d e r  ofthe Department pursuant to section 

120.520, FS., and it is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department 

* eHearingis filed m aoxdame withchapter 120, FS. unless a €'&tion for Adrmrustratrv 

Upon the timely filing of a petitioIc thisconsent Ordm will not be effective until further order 

of the Deparhnent. 

- .  

27. Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order, but whose substantial 

interests are affec&d by it, have a rightta petition for an administra tive hearing under sections 

120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes. Because the administra tivehearingprocgs is designed to 

formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition concerning this Consent Order means that 
the Department's final action may bediffaent from tttepositionithastaken in the C o m t  

Order. 

The petition for admin&&m . ehearingmustmntain all ofthe following information: 
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a) The OGC Number assigned to this Consent Order; 

b) The name, address, and 6elephone number of each petitio- the m, address, 
and telephone number of the peMioneis mpresentative, if any, which shall be the 

addressforservice~duringthecourseoftheproceeding; 

An explanation of how the petitidss~bstantialinterestsd be afleded by the 

consentorder; 
c) 

d) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the Consent Order; 

e) Eitherastatementofallmamaterialtactsdisputed by the petitioner or astatementthat 

the petitioner does not dispute any material facts; 

f )  Astatementofthespecificfactsthepetitionercontendswaxrantrevreversalor 

modification of the Consent Mer; 

A statement of theru lesors ta tu tes the~cmercontends~u i re revd  or 

modification of the order; and 

h) A statement of the relief sought by the petitime~, stating precisely the action 
petitioner wishes the Department to take with resped to the Consent Order. 

g) 

28. The petition must be filed (received) at the Deprbmds Office of General 

Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS# 35. Tallahassee, Florida 323993000 within 21 
a of receipt of this notice. Acopy ofthe petition must also bemailedat the time of filing to 

the District Of6ce at 3319 Maguire Blvd., !%e. 232, O~lando, I% 32803. F d u r e  to file a petition 

within the %day period constitutesaperaon's-er ofthe right torequest a n a m  tive 

hearing and to participate as a partytuthisgmcedhgunder Sections D.569 and 120.57, 
FloridaStatutes. B e f o r r t h e d e a d l i n e f o r f i l i n g a p e t i t i ~ a ~ w ~ s u b s t a n t i a l i n ~ ~  

are affeaed by this Consent order may choose tu plllsuemediatimasanalternative remedy 

under section 120.573, Florida Statutes. chooeing mediation will not adversely affect such 

person's right to request an ative hearing if mediation does not result in a settlement. . . .  ' 
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Additional information about mediation is provided m d m  IaSn, 

Rule 62-110.106(12), Florida Adminisbca tive Code. 

29. Rules referenced in this Order are available at 

.. .. .~ . . ~ . ~  . .  - .. .. ~ ~ . .  .>.:-,-, ~~ ..... .... ~~ ..:ii 3 - r I  s s  :.__. iePal/Rules:rulelismum.htm. 

FOR TLP WATER, INC 

SATE OF FLoRlDA DEF’ARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Vivian F. Garfein 
DietridDireaor 
CentralDiStria 
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Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, FS., with the designated Department Qerk, 
receipt of which is hereby achowledged. 

- Clerk 

Copies furnished to: 

Lea CrandaU, Agency Clerk 
Mail Station 35 


